
Ti^r-n>—»^»--«^-

H

I 1^1 iiipi HI m HI ffr-w^r—mii H i »! i > i ip a HF iD» nf »>ii i^i t^r^ff

ANNUAL REPORTS

OF THE TOWN OF

SEABROOK
New Hampshire

For the Year Ending December 31

1954

As Compiled By The Town Officers





ANNUAL REPORTS

of the town of

SEABROOK
NEW HAMPSHIRE

For the Year Ending December 31

1954

TOGETHER WITH THE VITAL STATISTICS

FOR THE YEAR 1954

HAMPTON PUBLISHING CO., INC.

HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE



u

TOWN OFFICERS

Town Clerk

ELIZABETH H. BRAGG

Selectmen, Assessoi^s, Trustees of the Trust Funds

WILLIAM H. DURKEE THOMAS F. OWEN
WILLIAM H. SANBORN EMERY N. EATON

Treasurer

NANCY E. WEARE
Collector of Taxes

FLORENCE D. HALEY

Health Officer

MERLE BAGLEY

Superintendent of Highways
WILLIAM E. FELCH

Chief of Police

ABNER J. EATON

Fire Chief

HENRY S. KENDRICK

Constables

SIMEON H. BROWN SIMEON J. BROWN
HARVEY S. EATON

Supervisors of the Check List

CHARLES E. GOVE EDWARD F. GOODWIN
FREDERICK B. FELCH

Representative to General Court

MYRON B. FELCH

Park Commission

3 Year Term

JOHN F. KNOWLES CLYDE LITTLEFIELD
RUSSELL KNOWLES



TOWN WARRANT

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Seabrook, qualified

to vote in Town affairs

:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Lower Hall of

the Seabrook Firemen's Association building on Collins

Street on Tuesday March 8, 1955 at 10 o'clock in the

forenoon to act upon the following subjects

:

Article 1 — To elect by Australian ballot; A Town
Clerk, One Selectman, Assessor and Trustee of the Trust

Funds for a term of Three years ; Town Treasurer, Tax
Collector, Three Constables, Chief of Police, and any

other officers for the ensuing year.

Article 2 — To see what sums of money the Town
will vote to raise and appropriate for the expense of the

General Government, for the protection of Persons and

Property, for Health and Sanitation, for Highway and

Bridges, for the support of the Town Poor, and all other

necessary expenditures for the ensuing year.

Article 3 — To see if the Town will vote to allow the

Selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of Taxes and

to renew and refund Town Notes.

Article 4 — To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate for the advancement of the Town through

publicity and promotional services of the Seacoast

Regional Development Assoc, cooperating with other

regional committees the sum of §200.00,

Article 5 — To see of the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of $600.00 for the purchase of a

new Calculator.

Article 6 — To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of $350.00 to rebuild the World
War Two Honor Roll as a permanent memorial.

- 3 -



Article 7 — To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of $500.00 for use by the Selectmen

for Clerk Hire.

Article 8 — To see if the Town will vote to establish

the Salarj^ of the Clerk of the Municipal Court.

Article 9 — To see if the Town will vote to revise the

salaries and wages of the Town officials and employees.

Article 10 — Upon petition by Horatio Lattime Jr.

and 12 others ; To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of $2,400.00 to purchase and install

Radio and Communications equipment for use by the

several Town Departments, said purchase and installa-

tion to be handled by the Board of Selectmen through

the State of New Hampshire Civil Defense Agency.

Article 11 — To see if the Town will vote to resurface,

repair and otherwise improve Highways in the Town
and for such purpose appropriate a sum not exceeding

$25,000.00.

Article 12 — To see if the Town will vote to issue

Serial Bonds under and in compliance with Revised

Laws Ch. 72 and amendments thereto, in the principal

amount not exceeding $25,000.00 for the purpose of

resurfacing, repairing and otherwise improving the

Highways in the Town of Seabrook and to authorize

the Selectmen to determine the time and place of pay-

ment of such Bonds and the rate of interest therof and
to do whatever may be necessary to the insuance thereof

Article 13 — Upon petition by William N. Davis and
2.3 others ; To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of $700.00 to repair and Tar Page
Road.

Article 14— Upon petition by Leland W. Boyd and 15

others ; To see if the Town will vote to accept as a public

- 4 -



way, "Cross Beach Road" so called and to raise and ap-

propriate 11,000.00 for repairs to same.

Article 15 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and

11 others; To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate the sum of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.-

00) in accordance with Chapter 34; 4, Article 3 for the

purpose of having the Town provide culverts and proper

drainage on Railroad Avenue.

Article 16 — To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of $7,000.00 to be used for the pur-

pose of installing Test Wells as recommended in report

of preliminary survey submitted by the Whitman How-
ard Co. and accepted at the 1954 Town meeting.

Article 17 — To see if the Town will vote to rescind

action that was taken under article number 24 at the

1953 Town meeting.

Article 18 — Upon petition by Edward F. Goodv\^in

and 15 others ; To see if the Town will vote to allow the

Selectmen on behalf of the Town to Lease and set Rental

Fee on Town owned marsh land at Farm Land Dock.

Article 19 — Upon petition by Edward F. Goodwin
and 32 others ; To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of Three Hundred ($300) Dollars

to be used for the purpose of deepening the channel

leading from Mill Creek to the Town Dock at the foot

of Railroad Avenue.

Article 20 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and
11 others ; To see if the voters of the Town will vote to

authorize the Selectmen to procure at the expense of

the Town a portable "Wire Recorder", the purpose of

this recorder to be used at all adjourned Town meetings

that are holden. This machine to be operated by the

Town Clerk and remain in her custody at all times, and
furthermore the "Clerk" shall from this "Recorder"

— 5



transcribe a verbatim written record and the same to

be a true and attested copy and this "Wire Record" and
written and attested record to remain forever in the

archives of the Town.

Article 21 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and
16 others; That the Town hereby rescinds its previous

vote to have a Chief of Police election by Ballot at the

annual Town meeting holden in: March, and that here-

after all police officers other than the Constables shall

be appointed by the Selectmen in accordance with Chap-

ter 422 of the Revised Laws.

Article 22 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and

11 others; To see if the Voters of the Town will vote to

authorize the Selectmen to issue the annual Tax in-

ventory forms at the same time that they conduct their

annual appraisal of Taxable property.

Article 23 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and

11 others; To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Tax Collector to give a Four Per Centum discount on

property Taxes paid before July First of each year and

a Two Per Centum discount if paid before September

First of each year.

Article 24 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and

14 others ; To see if the Town will vote to have all meet-

ings in the future "Warned" in the manner set forth

in this article and as follows; That ini addition to the

present method of warning meetings as set forth in sec-

tions 4, 5, & 6 of Chapter 57 of the revised laws and the

present method now being used by the Town ; that they

further be warned by the Warrant being published with-

in one week after the posting thereof ; Once in the "New-
buryport News" so long as it shall exist, once in the

"Amesbury Daily" so long as it shall exist, and once in

the "Portsmouth Herald" so long as it shall exist.

Article 25 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and

- 6



16 others; To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to provide One other additional Polling

place within the Municipality of Seabrook for the con-

venience and accommodation of the voters residing in

the "North End" of the Town. The foregoing to be con-

ducted as enumerated in Chapter 34 of the revised laws

of the state of New Hampshire.

Article 26 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and

14 others; To see if the Town will vote to adopt the

ToMm manager plan as enumerated by Chapter 55 of the

Revised Laws and subsequent amendments thereto.

Article 27 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and

14 others ; To see if the Town will vote to adopt the pro-

visions of the Municipal Budget Law.

Article 28 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and

14 others ; That in the event that the Town does so vote

to adopt the provisions of the Municipal Budget Law,
the board shall consist of 12 (Twelve) members and

they shall be nominated and elected by ballot at the

annual town meeting in accordance with chapter 52

of the Revised Laws and subsequent amendments
thereto.

Article 29 — Upon petition by James C. Falconer and
14 others; To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to prepare sufficient questionaires to be sent

to all property owners in the Town of Seabrook includ-

ing the Beach precinct containing the following; an in-

terrogatory to the effect and in su^bstance the following.

Would you in the event that the Municipality had a

town water supply constructed, acquiesce in a signed

statement that you would be a taker. And until this be

done, and unless there are sufficient "Takers" to justify

the construction of such a project there shall be no

money appropriated or expended in any way on such a

project.

7 —



Article 30 — Upon petition by Eva deNichols and 14

others; To see if the Town will vote to raise the sum
of $44.00 to install and maintain a street light on Rock's

Road Pole No. 670J.

Article 31 — Upon a petition by Sarah B. Fowler and

15 others ; To see if the Town will vote to raise the sum
of S44.00 to install and maintain a street light on Pole

No. 170J on Collins Street.

Article 32 — Upon petition by Lucien W. Foote and

14 others; That a light shall be placed on Pole No. 53

on South Main Street.

Article 33 — Upon petition by Clifford H. Creighton

and 17 others ; To see if the Town will vote to raise the

sum of S44.00 to install and maintain a street light on

Washington Street Pole No. 185J.

Article 34 — Upon a petition by William N. Davis

and 23 others ; To see if the Town will vote to raise and

appropriate the sum of 844.00 to install a street light

on Pole No. 301J at the intersection of Page Lane and

Foggs Corner Road.

Article 35 — Upon petition by Harold W. Hewlitt and

10 others ; To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate the sum of $44.00 to install a street light on

Pole No. 633J on South Main street.

Article 36 — Upon petition by Edward H. Walton

Jr. and 14 others ; To see if the Town will vote to raise

and appropriate the sum of $44.00 to install a street

light on Pole No. 187J on Washington Street.

Article 37 — Upon petition by Tracy L. Dow and 11

others ; To see) if the Town will vote to raise the sum

of $44.00 to install and maintain a street light on Brook

Street Pole No. 929J.

Article 38 — To see if the Town will authorize the



establishment and construction of a Water system for
Town use and for the use of the inhabitants of the
Town and others and the borrowing of not exceeding
1720,000 for its construction.

Article 39 — To see if the Town wil\ vote to amend
Section 2, Paragraph 4 under building laws of the
Zoning By-Law as adopted at the Town meeting on
March 9, 1954 by adding after "Frontage or Frontages"
the following; "And in no case shall a structure be
placed closer than 16 Feet to another structure on an
adjoining lot.

Article 40 — To hear the report of the Planning
Board and to act thereon.

Article 41 — To hear the report of the Water Com-
mittee and to act thereon.

Article 42 — To transact all other business that may
legally come before said meeting.

Given under our hands and Seals this Nineteenth day
of February 1955.

EMERY N. EATON,
THOMAS F. OWEN,
WILLIAM H. SANBORN,

Selectmen of Seabrook, N. H.

Attest

:

EMERY N. EATON,
THOMAS F. OWEN,
WILLIAM H. SANBORN,

Selectmen of Seabrook, N. H.

9 -



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF

Estimate of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing

with Estimated and Actual Revenue, Appropriations and

SOURCES OF REVENUE

Estimated
Revenue
Previous

Year

„ -^ 1954
From State:

Interest and Dividends Tax $2,507.19

Railroad Tax 294.26

Savings Bank Tax 11.51

Reimbursement a/c Exemption of

Growing Wood and Timber 487.01

Reimbursement a/c Old age Asst.

From Local Sources Except Taxes:

Dog Licenses 500.00

Bus. Lie, Permits & Filing Fees 360.00

Fines and Forfeits, Mun. Court 500.00

Rent Town Hall & Other Bldgs. 100.00

Int. Received on Taxes & Dep. 350.00

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 6,000.00

Sale of Town Property

From Local Taxes Other Than
Property Taxes:

Poll Taxes—Regular @ $2 1,808.00

Total Revenues From All Sources

Except Property Taxes 13,717.97
Amt. to be Raised by
Property Taxes 133,740.18

Actual
Revenue
Previous
Year
1934

^2,507.19

280.96

11.51

118.96

Estimated
Revenue
Ensuing
Year
1955

2,507.19

280.96

11.51

481.50



SEABROOK, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Year January 1, 1955 to Decem'ber 1, 1955, Compared

Expend, of the Prev. Year Jan. 1, 1954 to Dec. 31, 1954

PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES

Current Maintenance Expenses

General Government:

Town Officers' Salaries

Town Officers* Expenses

Election & Registration Exp
Municipal Court Expenses

Protection of Persons and Property

Police Department

Fire Department

Civil Defense

Health :

Health Dept., Inc. Hospitals

Vital Statistics

TowTi Dump & Gar. Removal

Highways and Bridges:

Town Maintenance—Summer
Town Maintenance—Winter

Street Lighting
Town Road Aid

Public Welfare:

Town Poor

Old Age Assistance

Patriotic Purposes:

Mem. Day & Vet. Assoc.

Aid to Soldiers & Families

Recreation:

Parks and Playground.

Incl. Band Concerts 2,750.00 573.70 400.00

— 1 1 -

Approp.
Previous

Y'-ear

1954

s:



PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES — Continued

Public Service Enterprises:

Cemeteries 500.00 512.00 500.00

Unclassified :



FINANCIAL REPORT

of the

TOWN OF SEABROOK

In Rockingham County

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1954

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the information contained in

this report was taken from official records and is com-
plete to the best of our knowledge and belief.

February 14, 1955

EMERY N. EATON,
THOMAS F. OWEN,
WILLIAM H. SANBORN,

Selectmen

NANCY E. WEARE,

Treasurer

13



Town of Seabrook

ASSETS

BALANCE

Cash:

In hands of treasurer

Accounts Due to the Totvn:

Growing Wood and Timber

$17,829.57

109.23

Other bills due Town:



December 31, 1954

SHEET

LIABILITIES

Accounts Oived by the Tow7i:

Power Mower ^250.00

Ball Park 2,164.00

Due to State:

State Head Taxes—1954
Uncollected $1,975.00

Collected—not remitted to

State Treas. 176.00

2,151.00

Due to Precincts 4,100.00

Due to School Dist^-icts:

Balance of Appropriation 48,124.90

Due Tax Collector, Excess remittance 6.30

Oustanding Te^nporary Loans in

Anticipation of Taxes: 5,000.00

Long Term Notes Outstanding

:

Fire Truck Note 500.00

Bonds Outstanding:

Highway Bonds 22,500.00

Total Liabilities $84,796.20

Grand Total $84,796.20

- 15 -



Town of Seabrook RECEIPTS AND

UNIFORM

RECEIPTS

Current Revenue:

From Local Taxes:

Property Taxes—Current Year $105,973.70

Poll Taxes—Current Year

—

Regular @ |2 800.00

State Head Taxes @ $5 2,650.00

Total Current Year's Taxes



PAYMENTS For the Year Ended Dec. 31, 1954

CLASSIFICATION

PAYMENTS

Current Maintenance Expenses:

General Government:

Town officers' salaries $4,208.60

Town officers' expenses 2,063.15

Election & registration expenses 876.74

Municipal court expenses 520.00

5,287.85

Protection of Persons and Property:

Police department $3,961.55

Parking lot 840.43

Fire department, inc. forest fires 4,903.21

Fire Dept. Spec. 2,307.56

Civil Defense 175.00

$12,187.75

HeoMh:
Health depart, including hospitals $474.25

Town dumps and garbage removal 3,328.11

$3,802.36

Highways and Bridges:

Town Road Aid $222.05

Town Maintenance

Summer $6,566.64

Winter 3,203.65

$9,770.29

Street lighting 3,357.38

$13,349.72

- 17 -



RECEIPTS — Concluded

Income from trust funds 206.00
Income from parking lot 552.25

Registration of motor vehicles,

1954 Permits 6,332.71

Receipts Other than Current Revenue:

Temporary loans in anticipation of

taxes during year 48,000.00

Refunds 895.00

Sale of town property 60.00

Mortgage payment and interest 130.00

Miscellaneous Receipts 46.30

Total Receipts from All Sources $201,934.30

Cash on hand January 1, 1954 9,543.59

Grand Total $211,477.89

- 18



PAYMENTS — Continued

Public Welfare:

Old age assistance $5,672.48

Town poor 537.36

Patriotic Purposes:

Memorial Day & Veteran's Asoc. $500.00

Aid to soldiers and their families 991.23

Recreation:

Parks and playgrounds,

including Iband concerts |237.70

Public Service Enterprises:

Cemeteries, including hearse hire $512.00

Unclassified:

Damages and legal expenses $439.80

Advertising and Regional assoc. 200.00

Taxes bought by town 4,619.40

Discounts, Abatements & refunds 3,438.79

Director of Internal Revenue 245.05

Employee's Retirement and S.S. 619.36

Trust Funds 206.00

Special Appropriations 2,674.02

Excess remittance 27.65

Collectors commissions on Head Taxes 46.05

Interest 1,125.87

$6,209.84

,491.23

$237.70

$512.00

Total Interest Payments $13,641.99

- 19 -



PAYMENTS— Concluded

Outlay for New Construction:

Sidewalk construction S992.62
Indebtedness:

Payments on temporary loans in

anticipation of taxes $43,000.00

Payments on long term notes 1,000.00

Payments on bonded debt 2,500.00

Total Indebtedness Payments $46,500.00

Payments to Other
Governmental Divisions:

State Head Taxes paid State Treas.

1954 Taxes $2,754.22

Prior Years 2,242.07

$4,996.29

Taxes paid to County 8,627.25

Payments to Precincts 1,300.00

Payments to School Districts 72,132.50

Total Payments to Other

Governmental Divisions 887,056.04

Total Payments for all Purposes $193,649.74

Cash on hand December 31, 1954 17,829.57

$211,479.31

Less : Social Security Withheld

but not paid 1.42

Grand Total $211,477.89

- 20 -



SUMMARY INVENTORY

Lands and Buildings $2,136,475.00
Electric Plants 68,825.00
Petroleum and Gas Tramission Lines 5,650.00

Cows, 50 3,415.00

Other Neat Stock, 6 240.00
Fowls, 4475 4,475.00

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks, 15 1,950.0D

Stock in Trade 21,600.00
Mills and Machinery 10,250.00

Aqueducts 3,000.00

Total gross valuation before



STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

AND TAXES ASSESSED

Town Officers Salaries |3,700.00

Town Officers Expenses 1,600.00

Social Security or Retirement 400.00

Election and Registration Expenses 700.00

Municipal Court Expenses 520.00

Police Department 3,000.00

Fire Department 5,000.00

Civilian Defense 200.00

Health Department 350.00

Dump and Garbage Collection 3,000.00

Vital Statistics 50.00

State Dog Officer 100.00

Town Road Aid 222.05

Town Maintenance

Summer $5,000.00

Winter 2,500.00



Art. 16 S350.00, Art. 18 $2,500.00 2,850.00

Cemeteries 500.00

Damages and Legal Expenses inc. Dog Damages 500.00

Advertising and Regional Association 200.00

Payments on Debt. 5,190.63

County Tax 8,627.25

School Tax 80,825.69

Total Town and School Appropriations $144,063.12

Less

:

Estimated Revenues and Credits:

Interest and Dividends Tax |2,507.19

Railroad Tax 294.26

Savings Bank Tax 11.51

Reimbursement a/c Exemption of

Growing wood and Timber 487.01

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 6,000.00

Dog Licenses 500.00

Business Licenses and Permits 360.00

Fine and Forfeits—Mun. Court 500.00

Rent of Town Property and Equip. 100.00

Int. on taxes and income from
trust funds 350.00

Sale of Tax Deeded Property 800.00

Total Revenues and Credits $11,909.97

$132,153.15

Plus Overlay 3,395.03

Net Amount to be raised by, Taxation $135,548.18

Less : Number 904 of Poll Taxes at $2.00 1,808.00

Amount to be raised by property taxes

on which tax rate is to be figured $133,740.18

- 23 -



Taxes to be Committed to Collector

Property Taxes $133,740.18

Poll Taxes at $2.00 1,808.00

Precinct Taxes $4,911.31

Total Taxes to be Committed $140,459.49

Approved by Tax Comm. $6.30

Precinct .37

Average $6.53

Seabrook Beach District

Valuation $1,327,380.00

Taxes $4,911.31

Rate .37

- 24 -



PROPERTY OWNED BY TOWN
Acquired through Tax Collector's Deeds

Taxed To Description



20.83



Taxed To Description Total Assessed

Emily Smith, Heirs, 1 Acre Jay
Wood, 1^ Acre Locke Tillage

i Acre Value Cross Land 1^

Acres Perkins, Marsh, 3 Acres

Gills Rock Land 12.19 200.00

James Smith, Heirs, i Acre Wood
Land, 2 Acres Dow Wood, ^4

Acre Stump
Charles B. Knowles, Knowles
Land and Bldg.

Ethel Thurlow, 3 Dow Wood, l^

Acre Marsh
Geo. D. Pike, Heirs, 4 Acres Gove
Marsh

Harry Evans, 9 Acres Marsh, 10

Acres Marsh, 4 Acres Marsh
John and Agnes Bolduc, Clough

Land
Elmer Bergman, Lot No. 41

Heirs Geo. Locke, 2 Lots i A Stump
Land

Raymond Larnard, Woodland
Frank A. Callahan, Lots 4, 10, 22-

28-1, 2 & 25 ft. of Lot 12, Blk. 7

Seel
Latherine Lahan, Lot No. 260

Geo. & EHzabeth O'Reilly, Lot

No. 58

Lawrence Robinson, Lot 14, Blk.

14, Sec. 3

Elizabeth & Dorothy McCarthy,

Lot No. 30 and Cottage

Mary Osborn Heirs, Land

E. Berry & G. Shattler, Marsh Land 20.18

Wm. & Sarah Boyd, Homestead

- 27 —

6.82



TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT

SUMMARY OF WARRANT



HEAD TAX ACCOUNT

DR.
Head Taxes Committed to Coll.



Sold To Town
Property Taxes 4,020.31

Uncollected Poll Taxes 148.00

TAX SALE ACCOUNT

DR.
Taxes Sold to Town

Property

Interest

Costs



SUMMARY OF WARRANT
LEVY OF 1952

TAX SALE ACCOUNT



SUMMARY OF WARRANT
LEVY OF 1951

TAX SALE ACCOUNT

DR.

Unredeemed Taxes, Dec. 31, 1953 $5,686.13

CR.

Remittances to Treasurer $436.10

Deeded 6.29

Abated 4,075.07

Unredeemed 1,168.67

DR.



SUMMARY OF WARRANT
TAX SALE ACCOUNT

LEVY OF 1950

DR.
Unredeemed Taxes, Dec. 31, 1953 $2,844.61

CR.
Remittances to Treasurer $252.01
Deeded q.15
Previously deeded 36.67
Abated 1,880.34
Unredeemed 669.44



DR.
Uncollected Poll Taxes,

Dec. 31, 1953 $306.00

CR.

Uncollected Poll Taxes $306.00

LEVY OF 1948

TAX SALE ACCOUNT

DR.
Unredeemed Taxes, Dec. 31, 1953 §246.53

CR.

Abated $218.94

Unredeemed 27.59

$246.53

DR.
Uncollected Poll Taxes,

Dec. 31, 1953 $228.00

CR.

Abated $228.00

34



ABATEMENTS

Unredeemed 1948 Property Taxes

Richard Barton, Illegal Tax $27.59

Livio Guidi, Illegal Tax 16.89

Richard Hilton, Illegal Tax 75.32

Anthony Calderone, Illegal Tax 99.14

1218.94

Unredeemed 1949 Property Taxes

Richard Barton, Illegal Tax 131.37

Richard Hilton, Illegal Tax 100.01

Anthony Calderone, Illegal Tax 114.57

Andrew Sheehan, Illegal Tax 31.37

Alfred Shaw, Illegal Tax 31.37

Elizabeth Hyde, Illegal Tax 336.37

WiUiam Doyle, Illegal Tax 280.67

Katherine Warnock, Illegal Tax 253.12

J. C. Wicks, Illegal Tax 102.43

Elmer Anderson, Illegal Tax 48.02

Mary Barron, Illegal Tax 59.07

Joseph Melia, Illegal Tax 59.07

John Coddaire, Overtax 27.70

George Guilfoyle, Illegal Tax 19.77

Harry Chase, Illegal Tax 42.40

Adolia Dow, Overtax 12.10

Sl,549.41

Unredeemed 1950 Property Taxes

Richard Barton, Illegal Tax $29.27

Richard Hilton, Illegal Tax 131.67

Anthony Calderone, Illegal Tax 234.17

Andrew Sheehan, Illegal Tax 29.27

Alfred Shaw, Illegal Tax 80.50

- 35 -



Joseph Melia, Illegal Tax 54.87

William Doyle, Illegal Tax 259.67

Katherine Warnock, Illegal Tax 208.49

J. F. Wicks, Illegal Tax 106.08

Elmer Anderson, Illegal Tax 45.02

Roger Foster, Illegal Tax 80.50

Thomas Little, Illegal Tax 131.67

William Miller, Illegal Tax 106.08

Joseph Murphy, Illegal Tax 54.87

Frank Mulholland, Illegal Tax 45.02

Santo Poppolardo, Illegal Tax 259.67

Adolia Dow, Over Tax 23.52

$1,880.34

Unredeemed 1951 Property Taxes

Anthony Calderone, Illegal Tax $257.57

Andrew Sheehan, Illegal Tax 30.74

Alfred Shaw, Illegal Tax 111.97

William Doyle, Illegal Tax 274.33

Katherine Warnock, Illegal Tax 220.22

J. C. Wicks, Illegal Tax 111.97

Elmer Anderson, Illegal Tax 46.96

Roger Foster, Illegal Tax 57.82

Thomas Little, Illegal Tax 139.02

William Miller, Illegal Tasq 111.97

Joseph Murphy, Illegal Tax 57.82

Santo Poppolardo, Illegal Tax 247.33

Mary Bartolomi, Illegal Tax 30.74

Alfred Caprio, Illegal Tax 385.11

Howard Christian, Illegal Tax 30.74

Raymond Doherty, Illegal' Tax 193.14

Ailene Dondero, Illegal Tax 157.76

Everett Dowe, Illegal Tax 166.07

Stephen D'urso, Illegal Tax 166.07

Jane Jones, Illegal Tax 111.97

Daniel Kennedy, Illegal Tax 46.92

- 36 -



Edward Kawash, Illegal Tax 84.87
Vart Miller, Illegal Tax 382.57
Avidis Miller, Illegal Tax 274.33
Woodrow Roberts, Illegal Tax 57.82
Germaine Soucey, Illegal Tax 111.97
Loucille Wilson, Illegal Tax 30.74
Charles Cobb, Illegal Tax 35.02
Sophia Stavie, Illegal Tax 14.12
Adolia Dow, Illegal Tax 24.57
Thomas Conners, Lot. No. 5 57.82

$4,075.07

Unredeemed 1952 Property Taxes
Elmer Anderson, Illegal Tax $49.92
Adolia Dow, Oxer Tax 6.25
Norma Lynch, Illegal Tax 7.06
Lizzie Bagley, Illegal Tax 12.70

175.91

Unredeemed 1953 Property Taxes
Elmer Anderson, Illegal Tax $51.77
Adolia Dow, Over Tax 27.26

179.03

Unredeemed 1954 Property Taxes
Elmer Anderson, Illegal Tax $53.36
George Schurender, Over Tax 40.02
Joseph Dunn, Over Tax 13.34
Charles Kenniston, Illegal Tax 18.90
Ronald & Betinna Butler, Illegal Tax 9.45
Joseph Goodelski, Over Tax 86.71
Truman Merrill Jr., Illegal Tax 63.00
Wendell Thompson, Illegal Tax 63.00
Eugene Hadley, Over Tax 25.20

$372.98

- 37 —



TREASURER'S REPORT

Balance January 1, 1954



Election and Registration: $16.00

From Other Sources

:



From Florence D. Haley,



RESULT OF TOWN ELECTION
March 9, 1954

TOWN CLERK
Elizabeth H. Bragg 734

SELECTMEN, ASSESSOR AND TRUSTEE
OF TRUST FUNDS

William H. Sanborn 354

Ralph C. V. Eaton 223

James C. Falconer 127

Richard L. Holloway 139

TAX COLLECTOR
Florence D. Haley 506

Arthur A. Lewis 332

TREASURER
Nancy E. Weare 606

CHIEF OF POLICE
Abner J. Eaton 422

Truman F. Merrill Jr 421

ROAD AGENT
Clarence R. Blanchard Jr 231

William E. Felch 589

CONSTABLES
Simeon J. Brown 399

Simeon H. Brown 387

Harvey F. Eaton 276

Walter S. Janvrin 271

Arthur L. Curtis 157

Alfred W. Locke 157

Everett H. Felch 122

Ernest D. Janvrin Jr 110

Burgess C. McCracken 50

(Total Number of Votes Cast 872)

— 41 -



DETAILED EXPENDITURES

TOWN OFFICERS



Frank Nay, reporting 2.10

N. H. Tax Coll. Assoc, 1954 dues 3.00

Hampton Pub. Co., printing reports etc. 406.30

S. R. Hoffman Co., supplies 11.70

Warrens, supplies 7.65

Amesbury Pub Co., printing ballots 33.50

Edson Eastman Co., supplies 113.95

R. H. Llewly Co., supplies 13.70

Batchelder Bookstore, supplies 18.16

Harry Brown, supplies 6.98

Florence D. Haley, expense & supplies 42.40

Gov. Weare Assoc, rent 48.00

Emery Eaton, making deeds 8.00

John W. A. Green, reporting transfers 80.60

Charlotte Eaton, computing taxes etc. 145.00

John Durgin, maps 20.00

N. E. Tel. & Tel., phone service 29.26

News Pub. Co., readers 16.20

Alvah H. Dow Jr., copying 1953 inventory 40.00

Mildred Chase, supplies 9.00

State Tax Comm., audit 251.69

Total Payments |2,063.15

Overdraft 463.15

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION

Appropriation $700.00

Payments

:

Alfred Weare, janitor service $35.00

Edward Goodwin, Supervisors Salary 96.00

Charles E. Gove, Supervisors Salary 96.00

Simeon J. Brown, Supervisors Salary 64.00

Merle Straw, Moderator 120.00

James R. W. L. Brown, Election Worker 8.00

Caleb N. Fowler, Election Worker 40.00

Herbert Gynan, Election Worker 13.00

- 43 -



Earl Small, Election Worker 40.00

Sam Small, Election Worker 40.00

Harry Fowler, Election Worker 40.00

Roger Cole, Election Worker 10.00

Alvah H. Dow Jr., Election Worker 25.00

James S. Eaton, Labor 12.50

Charles S. B. Knowles, Labor 17.00

Chester Dow Jr., Labor 4.00

John Larrabee, Labor 5.00

Rand Mem. Church, Meals, Election Workers 10.00

Persis Pearson, Meals, Election Workers 13.75

Fed. Church Womens Group,

Meals, Election Workers 13.75

Marvin Perkins, Supplies 1.56

L. L. Peavey Co., Supplies 61.18

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., Supplies 11.00

Seabrook Firemens Assoc, Rent 100.00

Total Payments



Simeon J. Brown, Police Duty 334.00

Erwin Frost, Police Duty 82,00

Charles Felch, Police Duty 146,00

Charles S. B. Knowles, Police Duty 302.00

Alton Eaton, Police Duty 138.00

Simeon H. Brown, Police Duty 47.00

Gynan D. Dow, Police Duty 248.00

David Beckman, Police Duty 61.00 '^'

Roland Felch, PoHce Duty 187.00

John C. Eaton, Police Duty 223.00

Herbert Randall, Police Duty 159.00

Frederick Felch, Police Duty 63.00

Armond Boyd, Police Duty 100.00

Marvin Dow, Police Duty 60.00

Arthur Curtis, Police Duty 131.00

Forrest J. Dow, Police Duty 77.00

Alfred Dow, Police Duty 21.00

Truman Merrill, Police Duty 74.00

Robert Butland, Police Duty 20.00

Ernest Sargent, Police Duty 5.00

Everett Felch, Police Duty 29.50

Truman Merrill, Payrolls 263.50

Charles S. B. Knowles, Spec. App. 119.50

Newburyport Press, Printing 39.45

J. A. Coffin, Supplies 6.50

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., Phone service 25.00

Total Payments $3,961.65

Balance $5.85

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Appropriation $5,000.00

Reimbursement 4,00

Total Available 5,004.00

Payments

:

Blanchard Associates, supplies $257.57

James MacMormack & Son, supphes 30.71

- 45 -



James A. Coffin, supplies 758.71

Smith Fire Eqpt. Co., supplies 36.00

Harold Hewlitt, supplies 5.00

Sam Wilson, supplies 2.55

Turcottes Hardware, supplies 36.09

Henry Kendrick, supplies 13.00

Harodikes Inc., supplies 16.00

Cashman Hardware Co., supplies 24.80

Central Auto Supply Co., supplies 13.50

Eastern Fire Eqpt Co., supplies 382.00

Fortins Gas Station, gas & oil 5.24

Benj. Perkins, gas & oil 281.87

Woods Esso Sta., gas & oil .70

Footes Garage, gas & oil 6.33

Tide-Water Oil Co., gas & oil 40.00

Circle Motors, repairs 139.50

Simmies Garage, repairs 5.65

Bartley Machine Co., repairs 98.50

Benny Richards, repairs 39.12

Scott Pontiac Co., truck inspection 4.50

M & V Plating Co., services 25.00

Fab. Metal Prod. Co., services 3.00

L. L. Peavey Co., supplies 26.01

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., supplies 8.25

M.P.D. Express Co., express charges 1.85

Exeter & Hampton Electric Co., electric serv. 165.40

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., phone service 182.43

Sea. Firemens Assoc, rent 702.00

Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co., liability ins. 171.00

Tobey &.Merrill Co., ins. 1953 & 1954 110.00

E. T. Adams, ins. 1953 & 1954 107.25

Sumner Agency, ins. 1954 52.28

Henry S. Kendrick, salary 300.00

Henry S. Kendrick, payrolls 851.50

Total Payments $4,903.21

Balance $100.79

46



FIRE DEPARTMENT SPECIAL APPROPRIATION

Appropriation $3,000.00

Payments

:

Horatio Latime, fireman $2,249.87

Frank Janvrin, fireman 57.69

Total Payments $2,307.56 <-f

Balance $692.44

TOWN MAINTENANCE, SUMMER

Appropriation $5,000.00

Payments

:

Benj. Perkins, gas & oil $38.34

Jenny Mfg. Co., gas & oil 17.94

Foote's Garage, gas & oil 53.65

Martin Mailett, equipment hire 120.00

Hollis Eaton, truck hire 27.00

Charles Eaton, truck hire 33.00

William Felch, truck hire 632.05

Burton Dow, saw hire 30.00

Frank Chase, saw hire 20.00

Cashman Hardware Co., supplies 64.07

Sheet Metal Co., supplies 9.00

James Page, truck insurance 45.73

Trimount Tar Co., hot top mix 3,351.79

Rock Asphalt Co., hot top mix 65.51

lafolla Crushed Stone Co., hot top mix 315.20

William Felch, labor 322.40

Frank Chase, labor 60.00

Ronald Eaton, labor 1.00

Eddie Eaton, labor 1.00

Harvey F. Eaton, labor 50.00

Douglas Souther, labor 8.00

John Larrabee, labor 15.00

Winfred Merrill, labor 7.00

- 47



Gordon Bagley, labor 10.00

Joseph Perkins, labor 10.00

Furmer Eaton, labor 42.00

Samuel Fowler, labor 180.00

Thomas Greeley, labor 220.00

Leavitt Knowles, labor 237.00

Burton Jones, labor 102.00

Eldredge Chase, labor 33.50

Earl Small, labor 11.00

Norman Dow, labor 12.00

Ephriam Souther, labor 38.00

Harold Brown, labor 11.00

Bruce Brown, labor 9.00

Frank Janvrin, labor 12.00

Ernest Janvrin, labor 12.00

Charles Bragg, labor 11.00

Frank Hall, labor 38.00

Russell Knowles, labor 126.50

Roland Felch, labor 84.50

David Knowles, labor 34.00

Harold Follansbee, labor 3.00

Chester Dow, labor 23.50

James Sanborn, labor 24.00

Total Payments $6,566.68

Overdraft $1,566.68

TOWN MAINTENANCE, WINTER

Appropriation $2,500.00

Payments

:

Benj. Perkins, gas & oil $25.81

Jenny Mfg. Co., gas & oil 41.57

Foote's Garage, gas & oil 106.40

Tide-Water Co., gas & oil 25.00

Gerrys Store, gas & oil 3.90

Merrimac Farmers Ex., salt 129.00

- 4S -



International Salt Co., salt 423.00

Benj. Perkins, sand 29.25

Miller Auto Supply, supplies 7.03

Circle Motors, repairs 17.25

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., supplies 9.20

Tom McGlew Co., welding 21.69

lafolla Stone Co., patch 21.20 cf

William Felch, truck hire 231.00

Sam Small, truck hire 50.40

George Eaton, truck hire 25.50

Corydon Perkins, truck hire 42.00

Everett Felch, truck hire 16.80

Hollis Eaton, truck hire 131.25

Thomas Greeley, labor 48.00

Roland Felch, labor 4.00

Everett Felch, labor 32.50

Harvey Eaton, la^bor 59.00

William Felch, labor 155.90

Hiram Beckman, labor 51.00

Sam Small, labor 24.00

John Eaton, labor 31.00

Corydon Perkins, labor 16.00

George Eaton, labor 23.00

Gordon Bagley, labor 23.00

Samuel Fowler, labor 99.00

Eddie Beckman, labor 5.00

Stanley W. Beckman, labor 4.00

Charles McQuillan, labor 11.00

Burton Jones, labor 35.00

Glendon Eaton, labor 25.00

Alfred Janvrin, labor 70.50

Hollis Eaton, labor 72.50

Leavitt Knowles, labor 80.00

Milwood Dow Jr., labor 4.00

Herbert Randall, labor 13.00

Frank Chase, labor 4.00

Furmer Eaton, labor 9.00



John Larrabee, labor 9.00

Charles Bragg, labor 9.00

Alton Eaton, labor 4.00

Charles McMahan, labor 9.00

William Felch, payrolls 916.00

Total Payments $3,203.65

Overdraft 703.65

BEACH ROAD AND TRUCK, SPEC. APP.

Balance of 1953 Appropriation $2,091.33

Payments

:

Fortins Gas Station, gas & oil $6.84

Benj. Perkins, gas & oil 30.26

H. H. McQuire Co., tar 174.45

Trimount Tar Co., tar 486.00

lafolla Stone Co., mix 68.00

David Batchelder, gravel 5.00

Circle Motors, truck repairs 467.47

Martin Mailett, equipment hire 60.00

Sam Small, truck hire 45.90

William Felch, truck & tractor hire 173.40

Clarence Blanchard Jr., truck hire 31.20

Russell Knowles, labor 8.00

Ernest Janvrin, labor 8.00

Harold Brown, labor 8.00

Burton Jones, labor 33.00

Ephriam Souther, labor 25.00

Norman Dow, labor 25.00

Furmer Eaton, labor 28.00

David Knowles, labor 9.00

Merton Fowler, labor 9.00

Earl Small, labor 17.00

Enoch Boyd, labor 17.00

Alton Eaton, labor 25.00

William Felch, labor 49.50

- 50 -



Leavitt Knowles, labor



William Felch, labor



Foote's Garage, gas & oil

Benj. Perkins, gas & oil

Tide-Water co., gas & oil

Total Payments
Overdraft

53.75

141.07

17.71

13,328.11

1328.11

TOWN POOR

Appropriation

Payments

:

Smith Fuel Co.

Hoyt Drug Co.

Sam Bagley

C. B. Bailey, M.D.

C. C. Randall

Boyles Drug Store

Maurice Goldberg, M.D.
Secord Oil Co.

William L. Coleman, M.D.
Leland Boyd
Gerald Perusse

Tobey's Drug Store

Elmer King
DeNichols Convalescent Home
Thurlow's Shoe Store

Nate's Mens Store

12,500.00

$15.51

4.18

40.00

36.75

50.78

49.90

52.00

17.22

39.00

60.00

50.32

12.45

28.00

50.32

4.95

26.00

Total Payments
Balance

$537.36

1,962.64

SOLDIERS AID

Appropriation

Payments

:

John Wilmot
Frank Goss

$1,000.00

$55.70

150.00

- 53 -



Gerald Perusse 265.00

Secord Oil Co. 79.69

C. C. Randall 80.84

John B. Fowler 360.00

Total Payments $991.23

Balance $8.77

PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS

Appropriation $250.00

Payments

:

Frank Chase, labor $6.00

Burton Dow, saw hire 51.00

William Felch, truck hire 18.70

Alfred Weare, tractor hire 9.00

Furmer Eaton, labor 4.00

Joseph Perkins, lafbor 12.00

Gordon Bagley, labor 21.00

Clyde Littlefield, labor 66.00

John Donahue, labor 8.00

Ivan Eaton, labor 24.00

Clyde Littlefield, payrolls 18.00

Total Payments $237.70

Balance $12.30

CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

Appropriation $500.00

Receipts 60.00

Amount Available $560.00

Payments

:

Hiram Beckman, labor $24.00

Samuel Eaton, labor 48.00

Burton Jones, labor 81.00

- 54 -



David Knowles, labor 48.00

George A. Weare, labor 5.00

Russell Knowles, labor 125.00

Thomas Greeley, labor 8.00

Leavitt Knowles, labor 44.00

Clyde Littlefield, labor 33.00

Ephriam Souther, labor 30.00

Leon Bagley, labor 42.00

Russell Eaton, labor 20.00

Frank Janvrin, labor 4.00

Total Payments $512.00

Balance |48.00

CIVIL DEFENSE
Appropriation 1200.00

Payments

:

Weston Emergency Light Co., supplies |125.00

Monteville Leslie, petty cash-acc't rendered 50.00

Total Payments



Foote's Garage, gas & oil



William Felch, truck & tractor hire 51.00

Mollis Eaton, truck hire 27.00

Clarence Blanchard, truck hire 21.00

Payments 1336.00

Balance $2,164.00

DAMAGES AND LEGAL

Including Dog Damage

Appropriation 1600.00

Payments

:

William Treat, legal service |29.00

John W. Perkins, legal service 15.00

Sleeper & Mullavey, legal services 259.30

Charles A. Knowles, salary Dog Officer 100.00

Charles A. Knowles, labor 2.00

Joshua Eaton, hens killed by dogs 5.00

Thomas Greeley, hens killed by dogs 5.00

Leondias Eaton, hens killed by dogs 19.00

James Sanborn, rebate dog license 2.50

Ralph Smith, rebate dog license 1.00

Julia Wharry, rebate dog license 2.00

Total Payments $439.80

Balance $160.00

INTEREST PAYMENTS

Appropriation $1,690.63

Paid ; Exeter Banking Co. on Antic. Notes $426.64

Exeter Banking Bonds 699.23

Total Payments $1,125.87

Balance 564.76

- 57 -



TOWN ROAD AID



ADVERTISING & REGIONAL ASSOCIATIONS

Appropriation $200.00

Paid; Alvin E, Redden Sec. Seacoast Reg. Assoc, 200.00

COUNTY TAX
Appropriation $8,627.25

Paid; Earl R. Stockbridge Count}- Treas. 8,627.25

TEMPORARY LOANS
Received ; Exeter Banking Co. $48,000.00

Paid; Exeter Banking Co. 43,000.00

Balance $5,000.00

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

Balance 1953-54 Appropriation 839,702.50

1954-55 Appropriation 80,825.89

$120,528.39

Less; error previous year 270.79

Corrected Total $120,257.40

Paid; School District Treasurer 72,132.50

Balance due School District Dec. 31, 1954 $48,124.00

SOCIAL SECURITY ACCOUNT—TOWN SHARE

Appropriation $400.00

Payments

:

State of N. H., Bal. due on 1953 account $182.50

State of N. H., 1954 full payment 436.86

Total Payments $619.36

Overdraft $219.36

- 59



PAYMENT ON BONDED DEBT.

Appropriation |3,500.00

Paid;

Exeter Banking Co., Highway Dept. note $2,500.00

Exeter Banking Co., Fire Truck note 1,000.00

$3,500.00

VITAL STATISTICS

Appropriation $50.00

No Payments
Balance $50.00

POWER MOWER—SPECIAL APPROPRIATION

Appropriation $250.00

No Payments
Balance $250.00

SEABROOK BEACH VILLAGE DISTRICT ACC'T

Bal. 1953 Appropriation $600.00

1954 Appropriation 4,800.00

$5,400.00

Paid; Treasurer Seabrook Village District 1,300.00

Balance Due District $4,100.00

- 60 -



REPORT
of an examination and audit

of the accounts

of the

TOWN OF SEABROOK

for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1954

made by

THE DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING

STATE TAX COMMISSION

January 25 - 27, 1955

- 61 -



DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING
STATE TAX COMMISSION

Concord, New Hampshire

February 8, 1955

Board of Selectmen

Seabrook, New Hampshire

Gentlemen:

Submitted herewith is the i-eport of the annual examination

and audit of the accounts of the Town of Seabrook for the fiscal

year ended December 31, 1954, which was made by this Division

in accordance with the vote of the Town. Exhibits as hereafter

listed are included as part of the report.

SCOPE OF AUDIT
Included in the examination and audit were the accounts and

records of the Board of Selectmen, Treasurer, Tax Collector,

Town Clerk, Municipal Court and Trustees of Trust Funds.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Comparative Balance Sheets: Dec. 31, 1953 - Dec. 31, 1954:

(Exhibit A-1)

Comparative Balance Sheets as of December 31, 1953 and De-

cember 31, 1954, are presented in Exhibit A-1. As indicated

therein the Net Debt increased by $4,286.99 in 1954.

Analysis of Change in Financial Condition: (Exhibit A-2)

An analysis of the change in/ financial condition of the Town
durng the year is made in Exhibit A-2, with the factors which

caused the change indicated therein. These were as follows:

Increases in Net Debt

Net Budget Deficit

Tax Liens Transferred to Tax Deeds

Decreases in Net Debt

Bonds and Notes Paid

Net Increase $4,286.99

$7,713.46



Comparative Statements of Appropriations and Expenditures —
Estimated and Actual Revenues: (Exhibits A-3 and A-4)

Comparative statements of appropriations and expenditures,

estimated and actual revenues for the fiscal year ended Decem-
ber 31, 1954, are presented in Exhibits A-3 and A-4. As indicated

by the budget summary (Exhibit A-i)
^
a net overdraft of ap-

propriations of $7,922.71, less a net revenue surplus of $209.25,

resulted in a net budget deficit of $7,713.46.

Summary of Receipts and Expenditures: (Exhibit B-1)

A summary of receipts and expenditures for the fiscal year

ended December 31, 1954, made up in accordance with the uniform

classification of accounts, is included in Exhibit B-1. Proof of

the Treasurer's balance as of December 31, 1954, is indicated in

Exhibit B-2.

Statement of Long Term Indebtedness: (Exhibit G)
A statement of long term indebtedness as of December 31,

1954, showing annual debt service requirements, is contained in

Exhibit G.

AUDIT PROCEDURE
The accounts and recoi'ds of all tov^^n officials charg'ed with

the custody, receipt and disbursement of public funds were ex-

amined and audited. Vouchers and cancelled checks were com-

pared with supporting invoices and payrolls as well as entries

in the books of record. Receipts were checked by sources insofar

as possible and totals of receipts and expenditures verified. Book

balances were verified by comparison with reconciled bank balances

made from statements obtained from depositoiy banks. Vertifica-

tion of uncollected taxes was made by mailing notices to de-

linquent taxpayers as indicated by the Collector's records.

GENERAL COMMENTS
Current Surplus:

The current sui*plus (excess of total assets over current lia-

bilities) decreased from $7,962.60 to $175.61, in 1954, as shown

by the following statements.

Dec. 31, 1953 Dec. 31,'1954

Total Assets $53,204.79 $61,971.81

Current Liabilities 45,242.19 61,796.20

Current Surplus $7,962.60 $175.61

This was largely due to the fact that abatements and tax

- 63 -



refunds made during 1954 exceeded the amount raised for over-

lay by $8,550.81.

Uncollected Taxes — Prior Years:

It is noted that there were uncollected poll taxes on the war-
rants for the levies of 1952 and prior years at the close of the

last two fiscal years as follows:

Dec. 31, 1953 Dec. 31, 1954

Levy of 1952 $185.00 $175.00

Levy of 1951 344.00 342.00

Levy of 1950 334.00 332.00

Levy of 1949 306.00 306.00

$1,169.00 $1,155.00

Inasmuch as the entire collections on all of these warrants

amounted to only $14.00 in 1954, it is recommended that all taxes

on the lists which appear to be uncollectible be abated by the

Selectmen.

Conclusion:

The provisions of Section 31, Chapter 211, of the Laws of

1939, require that this report or a summary of its essential fea-

tures shall be published in the next annual town report.

We extend our thanks to the officials of the Town of Seabrook

for their assistance during the course of the audit.

Your very truly,

HAROLD G. FOWLER,
Director

DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING
STATE TAX COMMISSION

Herbert E. Hunt, Auditor

Robert W. Flanders, Accountant

DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING
STATE TAX COMMISSION
Concord, New Hampshire

February 8, 1955

CERTIFICATE OF AUDIT
This is to certify that we have examined and audited the ac-

counts and records of the Town of Seabrook for the fiscal year

ended December 31, 1954. In our opinion the Exhibits included

herewith I'eflect the true financial condition of the Town on De-

- 64 -



cember 31, 1954, together with the results of operations for the

fiscal year ended on that date.

Respectfully submitted,

HAROLD G. FOWLER,
Director

DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING
STATE TAX COMMISSION

Herbert E. Hunt, Auditor

Robert W. Flanders, Accountant

- 65 -



TOWN OF SEABROOK
INDEX

EXHIBITS:

Financial Information:

A-1 — Comparative Balance Sheets — As of December 31,

1953 and December 31, 1954

A-2 — Analysis of Change in Financial Condition

A-3 — Comparative Statement of Appropriations and Ex-

penditures

A-4 — Statement of Estimated and Actual Revenues and

Budget Summary-

Treasurer :

B-1 — Classified Summary of Receipts and Expenditures

B-2 — Summary of Receipts, Expenditures and Proof of

Balance

Tax Collector:

C-1 — Summary of Warrants

C-2 — Summary of Head Tax Warrants

C-3 — Summary of Tax Sale Accounts

Town Clerk:

D — Summary of Town Clerk's Accounts

Municipal Court:

E — Summary of Municipal Court Accounts

Trust Funds:

F — Summary of Trust Fund Principal, Income and In-

vestments

Indebtedness

:

G — Statement of Long Tei-m Indebtedness

Surety Bonds:

H — Town Officers' Surety Bonds

66 -



EXHIBIT A-1

TOWN OF SEABROOK

Comparative Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 1953 and December 31, 1954

(Revised)

Assets



Net Debt 18,537.40



EXHIBIT A-2

TOWN OF SEABROOK

Analysis of Change in Financial Condition

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1954

Net Debt — December 31, 1954 $22,824.39

Net Debt — December 31, 1953 18,537.40



EXHIBIT G

TOWN OF SEABROOK

Statement of Long Term Indebtedness, Showing Annual

Maturities of Principal and Interest

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1954

Beach Koad & Equipment Pire Equipment

Bonds Serial Notes

2-%% 2Vo%

Amt. of Original Issue $25,000.00 $7,500.00

Date of Issue April, 1, 1953 December 15, 1947

Prin. Maturity Date April 1st December 15th

Int. Payable Dates April 1 & October 1 June 15 & Dec. 15

Payable At Exeter banking Co. Exeter Banking Co.

Maturities — Fiscal Year Ending : Principal Interest Principal Interest

December 31, 1955 $2,500.00 $584.38 $500.00 $12.50

December 31, 1956

December 31, 1957

December 31, 1958

December 31, 1959

December 31, 1960

December 31, 1961

December 31, 1962

December 31, 1963

: Principal



EXHIBIT H

TOWN OF SEABROOK

Town Officers' Surety Bonds
1954

Amounts

Treasurer:

Nancy E. Weare
U. S. Fidelity & Guarantee Co.

Tax Collector:

Florence Haley

U. S. Fidelity & Guarantee Co.

Clerk:

Elizabeth H. Bragg-

U. S. Fidelity & Guarantee Co.

Term Beginning

$20,000.00 March 9, 1954

$15,000.00 March 9, 1954

$1,000.00 March 9, 1954

Constables :

Simeon H. BrowTi

U. S. Fidelity & Guarantee Co.

Harvey S. Eaton

U. S. Fidelity & Guarantee Co.

Simeon J. Brown
Simeon J. Brown, Robert A. Bowlin

& Madie A. Bowlin $500.00 March 10, 1954

$500.00 March 9, 1954

$500.00 March 9, 1954

Road Agent:

William Felch

Forest Felch & Millwood Dow ,00 March 10, 1954

7T -



C5

CO

d

O

K

O
o

o

o

S
H

O

Q

H

a
H

o
H
O

araooui "I'Ba

jBai SuutiQ
papuedxa

aB9A SuuncL
8UI0DUI

:^B puBH no
araooui "iBa

uiJd: JO itnv

O



o



to
(55

CO

Q

o

^'

w^
o
o
Pi
w

o

o

K

o

Q
UJ

CO

H

K
Eh

Em
O
H
Pi
O
Om

JBOA JO pug
:;'B puBH no
auiooui 'iBg

aB9A. StiTjna
papuadxg

jBai Suuna
euiooui

:>B puBH no
eraooni iBg

•uUjI 30 iiuy

o

4-4



I I ^PQ Z -r?
CIS

PQ

2 5
O X

to w

> M g s

p! g &

:3 o :3 f3

M ^ TO oj

i3 ^ HH 1^

1^

&£ ^ bJO

^ « C Jh pl ?H

2 3 O >< O X

Ha

> ^
'^ ^% ^



Q

Pi
<

H

O

O '-^

O
PQ

O

o
H

X

;?;

a

w

o
Q
O

1^

X
o

c3

Ph

C3
' <u t? 1*

: !iH CO O
I ts .0:3

E^ <« S

^ S o "^

lis-

?^,G p C

^S O O

PQ J

.2 ^S

o JW

^ o

c a> « j-i

Sr- t> .-. T:
W

M o ^

W'pHWfe

- i2

a> <^

.2 ^-^
<U •-I cs d p

o -e

m P rl-^

W

Ph ^

Is

tu O fi
4_> S3

CS O

CO m'^

gas
I S 3

Hi

^ ^

o re
c(S o)

•^ .CQ o

<D O Co

^ ^^

F P
J3

o

eS O 3
Ph •-. +J
O ft f-<

cc

cS O) O Q

•2P4 cu OT

*-'
cs <s|x|

fS '-I
52

PI QJ OJ cs

Pi§

a

Ph is

a c
'O ^ '-t3

Pi^-^ ^

M > d i-^

^^^
>

^P^ w

:co
pq mW

pq g J.

0) M '

CU

lip
^ W 0)

>. OJO.S

^ ? ^

>-. oS

in

3 +^ bsd p.

M ni j-j

'P r^

<u .S >^ r^^ S O) M (—

I

fe - -'^ ^ e s
<opq o

g T:f>

CQ .2

'-, ^ a O'
" p p^ hJ J O fe h:i >

0^1 w '—

'

"^ c- kJ

' .P M *< <^ id

a Q) c^ C3-" o
OQffipqP^i-T

'^ r-i

P5

Ph^-sCO

^ c c ^ ^' '^" -* - !^' ^ >• ^ >» ^ ^^ >= >> ^ >^ ^ 53J0 &Jb bJD-g,-g

^fi VI m m w
•1} in xn m xfi

cc c^ c^ cd c^

-5 §^g^§
xn in xn
xfi m xn

c^ c^ re

w to

xn xfi xn
CO w M
c^ c^ cd

pq t^+J 4J -t-3 -l-i

O O O O o
&, a p, Oi i::i,>^

>> >i >> >i >>'^ gg:z;:z;;zi >>>^>>:z; g
3 3 3 3 3-
JD X! ^ ,Q^ «
? IS P ? ^ (U
<U tt> Q> <U <y X

^>-ffi -tfg .s tf tf tf^ www tf tfW W W § S § W
,-,::! ,^ "000^. ..00. .._...

g ^ g b^ ^ ^
3X3r/333^t-(;-,^

iz; -< W ;z; ;z; ;2: <j: H w w

. 3 !h f-,

1 o rj O) a>^ ^ +J -1^

P P 0) o
<u <u X ;»^

- 3 . .

'<-< X> X> Xi ^ 3
<U W to CO "K -Q

0) Ji. Ji. ?; <D ?
X C 3 C X <u



(U o

^ d d +j

-P-H (-• ^ W
CS a>

SF^-^J

S o o

ea .r-i Qj

r M

^ _ te: ^ -IJ

O S £ -^e O
rj O O CQ oi

^H ^ oj iyj 4J a;

oii I
o S £

i^S
fl^ c

b "2 a« 3 <D

O T?

o c

§WPQ

13

"2 S f^

>^ PI
<U 03 O

o -2 ^

f3 as •-=<

13'-' cS

a O

= J3 S

-j TO

CB C8 Cfl

c3

o
C fl C

2idm

5-1 O !^

S ^ C3

'a3

SI'S

T-l Ca (M CO Oa (M iH rH 1-1 CO i-t

-U +> -(J 4-5 . .

0) 0) <U 0) " "
> > > >

otcqwm002;:2:;;z;;z;;z;q

0} en t—

4

^XJ ^-1 ^ J3 tH ?-, iL,

o S X « 0) XXX
t^ <: H w iz; H H &q

WW



O

o ^ o ^ o
? S g &fiS
!-i Xi ^ r' ^

cs rt g
P5 M2;M<lGQ!Z;MiX10QW

P. -

^ O
!3 O

MM to

i^"^^

o o o o ^ o
O O O O J-i o

O J3 O

.^^

(U

!3 O O
- _ - .^ O O

S rt nS

5 <U O)
c3 kS C!j

a) (U cu
Oj g cj
(D PS 0)

u3 s: cS
(D 5 O)

^ . . .

C o o o
c3 O O OMu u u

• c$ c^ cd
o o) 01 a>

x/iuiuixn

%0

Tjl(MO00C0 0000 0Jt-iHiHi-ICD00m0SC0e0C0 0St-I>05(N00TH
'*'^C<li-l(MiHi-lrHCCeO<MN(MTH(NC<ICO(MCOiHrHTH(M(MkO'*

a

O 1-1

M 1-1

o

o
H

I—

t

CO

-«5

rt a> ?-(

!^
CO

a
O 0)

r;3 o

^ -(J ^
c3 ^ cd

S fl3

eS

,
CD c3

W •f-i .rn

. '^ I—'

M 03.2

0.2 <u

rt o

^ h-

1

3 S "^

o >»;3§

o
O

S TO

a>
*^

g c S
f-t 5 ph
a> fl sh

C c^ c^

^^l

cs o 9
o 5r! "2 S

<u o S^ C o

rtpq

c ?; c
?3 cd c^

i-sOi-s

fe

CO



.... 02 •

^ooooSsoooooooo.'.oooogdooocjooo

Oa)(Da><i>a3<u<x'a)<i)iDa)a;a)

(MiHC<lTH(M(M(MTHrHTH(NTHl07-(

O Q

'a; n3

2

TO cj (U

o « Ej

c3 d be c«

g o C G S

'*'::; ^ c3 fi

i> f^ ^ S >
r; O " O 5>

Q, ft -u P- o o o
a? a; o o (u <u Q)

M M o !z; Q Q Q

w

ii] M M ^^ W M W
^' ^' ^ I ^ izi izi

^ ^ ^ c ^" ^ ^

rQ



DEATHS FOR YEAR
ENDING

DECEMBER 31, 1954

Place of Death Date Name Age

Salisbury, Mass. Jan. 5 Maud N .Brown
Seabrook, N. H. Jan. 5 Pamela F. Souther
Seabrook, N. H. Jan. 9 Oliver E. Buzzell
Seabrook, N. H. Jan. 10 Thaddee L. Geoffroy
Boston, Mass. Jan. 11 Forest L. Perkins
Newburyport, Mass. Feb. 9 George H, Marsh
Seabrook, N. H. Feb. 16 George MacNaught
Seabrook, N. H. Feb. 20 Carl A. Dow
Newburyport, Mass. Feb. 22 Martha L. Felch
Smithtown, N. H. Apr. 17 Emma T. Guerin
Salisbury, Mass. Apr. 28 Justin A. Hodgdon
Exeter, N. H. May 4 Kenneth W. Knowles
Newburyport, Mass. May 10 Laura H. Walton
North Andover, Mass. May 16 Addie May Beckman
Newburyport, Mass. May 21 Mabel (Kerr) Irving
Hampton, N. H. May 29 Arthur Lewis Green
Amesbury, Mass. June 11 Male Child Turcotte
Amesbury, Mass. June 11 Male Child Turcotte
Kansas City, Mo. June 12 Manson L. Fowler
Portsmouth, N. H. June 17 Joseph Simon Ross
Seabrook, N. H. June 20 Ida B. Newman
Seabrook, N. H. June 27 Ralph Edward Bolton 77
Newburyport, Mass. July 2 Chester B. Dow
Exeter. N. H. July 7 Sarah Moody Felch
Newburyport, Mass. July 9 Alice J. Boyd
Newburyport, Mass. July 13 George L. Merrill
Boston, Mass. July 16 Phillis A. Whitney
Seabrook, N. H. July 20 Joseph A. Harrington
Seabrook, N. H. July 28 Frank Lane Hatch
Concord, N. H. Aug. 1 Clement J. Eaton
Exeter. N. H. Aug. 3 Baby Boy Knowles
Newburyport, Mass. Sept. 5 Baby Girl Evans
Exeter. N. H. Oct. 5 Harold Gordon Butler
Newburyport, Mass. Oct. 11 Clara J. Allen
Manchester, N. H. Nov. 20 Andrew J. Fowler
Seabrook, N. H. Nov. 24 Domenick J. Bartley
Haverhill, Mass. Dec. 28 Donald E. Harris Jr.

75






